ORDINANCE NO. 2023-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL, BUCKS COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, AMENDING CHAPTER 191, "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL BY ESTABLISHING THE SOUTH SIDE OF HILARY DRIVE BETWEEN NEWPORTVILLE ROAD AND SPENCER DRIVE AS A NO PARKING DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the First Class Township Code permits the Council for the Township of Bristol to establish vehicular regulations; and

WHEREAS, Council has reviewed the traffic situation on Newportville Road and Hilary Drive and has been advised by its Township professionals and the Township of Bristol Police Department that the restrictions set forth within this Ordinance are in the best interest of the public health, safety and welfare of the Bristol Township residents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL:

<u>Section 1.</u> Chapter 191-79, Schedule XV of the Bristol Township Code is hereby amended to include the following streets:

Street Hilam Drive Location

Hilary Drive

Side South

Between Newportville Road and Spencer Drive

Restriction

No Parking Any Time

<u>Section 4.</u> The appropriate Township Officials and employees are hereby authorized and directed to erect appropriate signs at the above-mentioned location.

<u>Section 5.</u> Whenever the requirements of this Ordinance are in conflict with other requirements of the Ordinances of the Township of Bristol, the most restrictive, or those imposing the higher standards, shall govern.

<u>Section 6</u>. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable. If any section, clause, sentence, part or provision hereof shall be held illegal, invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision of the court shall not affect or impair any of the remaining sections, clauses, sentences, parts or provisions of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared to be the intent of the Council of Bristol Township that this Ordinance would have been adopted if such illegal,

invalid or unconstitutional section, clause, sentence, part or provision had not been included herein.

Section 7. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED, this 20th day of April 2023.

ATTEST:

COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BRISTOL,

BUCKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Craig Bowen, Council President

CERTIFICATION

BY:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance enacted by the Bristol Township Council on April 20, 2023



Amy Sighter Council Secretary